## **NOTICE OF TOWN OF FENTON MEETINGS 2024**

**Notice is given** that regular meetings of the Town Board of the Town of Fenton will be held at 7:00 PM on the first Wednesday of each calendar month during 2024 at the Fenton Town Hall, 44 Park Street, Port Crane, New York. If this date falls on a legal holiday, the meeting will be held on the following Wednesday. Additional Town Board Meetings shall be scheduled as appropriate. In addition to the regular monthly meetings of the Town Board, Work Session Meetings will be held at 6:00 PM on the Wednesday before the last Thursday of each month at the Town Hall for the purpose of planning and discussion, with the exception of the following months: in November, the meeting will be held on Wednesday, November 20<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 6:00 PM and in December, the meeting will be held on Wednesday, December 18<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 6:00 PM. Additional Work Sessions shall be scheduled as appropriate. Official business may be conducted at Work Sessions as at all other public meetings.

**Notice is also given** that the regular monthly meetings of the Town of Fenton Planning Board will be held at 7:00 PM on the last Tuesday of each calendar month during 2024 at the Fenton Town Hall, 44 Park Street, Port Crane, New York, with the exception of the following month: in December, the meeting will be held on Tuesday, December 17<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 7:00 PM. Additional Planning Board Meetings shall be scheduled as appropriate.

**Notice is also given** that the Town of Fenton Zoning Board of Appeals will plan to meet for Public Hearings to review variance applications received at 7:00 PM on the third Tuesday of each calendar month during 2024 at the Fenton Town Hall, 44 Park Street, Port Crane, New York, with the exception of the following months: in July, the meeting will be held on Tuesday, July 9<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 7:00 PM and in December, the meeting will be held on Tuesday, December 10<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 7:00 PM. In the event that there are no received applications, the planned meeting will be cancelled. Additional Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings shall be scheduled as appropriate.

**Notice is also given** that the regular monthly meetings of the Town of Fenton Conservation Advisory Committee will be held at 6:00 PM on the first Tuesday of each calendar month during 2024 at the Fenton Town Hall, 44 Park Street, Port Crane, New York, with the exception of the following months: in January, the meeting will be held on Tuesday, January 9<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 6:00 PM, and in November, the meeting will be held on Tuesday, November 12<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 6:00 PM. Additional Conservation Advisory Committee Meetings shall be scheduled as appropriate.

**Notice is also given** that all meetings of the Town are open to the Public. If, for any reason, a meeting date needs to be changed, the appropriate five-day notice will be given to the Public.

**Notice concerning Freedom of Information requests**: The Public may have access to almost all records pertaining to the Town of Fenton by filing a request in writing to the Records Access Officer, the Town Clerk, at 44 Park Street, Port Crane, New York, telephone number 607-648-4800 ext. 0. There is a charge of twenty-five cents per photocopy. Records also may be inspected on site. Any person denied access to records may appeal the denial in writing within 30 days of the denial to the Town Board.

Date: January 4<sup>th</sup>, 2024

By order of the Town Board.

Melodie A. Bowersox, RMC Town Clerk, Town of Fenton